Town of Middleton
Fee Schedule

revised November 17, 2025

Animals
Dog License (per dog) $ 25 Neutered
Dog License (per dog) $ 36 Unaltered
Multiple Dog (Kennel) License $ 100 4-12
Additional for each dog in excess of 12 $33 dogs
Late Fee (per dog) $ 25 For fees paid after 31 March
Hall Usage Fee Schedule
Number of People HOA Meetings Fee Deposit
Only
0-24 $0 $ 50 $ 250
25-74 $35 $ 100 $ 250
75-152 $85 $ 200 $ 350

Food and Beverages NOT allowed. Exceptions to fee are limited to government agency meetings and as granted by authorized
Town personnel.

Park Usage Fee Schedule

Charity / Resident Other Deposit

Shelter $35 $70 $50
Ball Diamond per field per $ 50 $100 $100
use
Diamond Lights $ 50 $ 100 $ 50
Soccer Field

Per day $35 $70 $100

Per season $ 400 $ 400

Other

Special Meeting $ 500 Per Event

Stormwater Facility Inspection & Reporting if
completed by the Town:
Site Plans / Subdivision Plats less than 17

lots $ 650 Per Inspection

Subdivision Plats with 17 lots and greater Actual costs Fee estimate upon request
Stormwater Facility Reporting Penalty $ 750 Per Site plus inspection fee
Copies-plus administrative costs 25 cents Per Page
Faxes 50 cents Per Page
Data Disc (CD/DVD) $5 Per Disc
Over Payment Fee $5 Per Refund
Interest on overdue balances 1.50% Per Month
NSF Check Fee $25 Per Check
Assessment Letter $ 25 Per Property Request
Assessment Letter - Rush $ 50 Per Rush Letter

General Permit/License
Cigarette License $ 100 Per Location
Dance Hall License $ 100 Per Location
Direct Sellers Permit $ 100 Per Permit
Driveway Permit $ 400 Per Permit
Parcels requiring staff level site plan review Actual Costs (in excess of $400)

Shared & Long Driveway Actual Costs (in excess of $400)




Liquor Licenses

Class A Retailer $ 100 Fermented malt beverages
Class A Retailer $ 500 Intoxicating liquor
Class B Retailer $ 100 Fermented malt beverages
Class B Retailer $ 500 Intoxicating liquor
Class C Retailer $ 100 Wine
Temporary “Class B” Wine $ 10/Event Wine
Temporary Class “B” Beer $ 10/Event Fermented malt beverages
Operator’s License $ 50 (2-yr Per Individual
license)
Provisional Operator’s License $15 Per Individual
Publication Fee $ 25 Newspaper notice fee

Building P

ermit Fee Schedule

One & Two Family Dwellings

New Single-Family Completion Deposit $2,500
New Structure and Additions All Areas | $ 0.15 per sq. ft. ($250 min)
PLUS
Mechanicals All Areas |
Electrical $0.08 per sq. ft. ($125 min)
Plumbing $0.08 per sq. ft. ($125 min)
HVAC $0.08 per sq. ft. ($125 min)
State Seal $40
Erosion Control $150
Remodels $15 per thousand of estimated cost ($200 min) Plus

mechanicals

Accessory Structures

$ 0.15 per sq. ft. all areas ($125 min)

Swimming Pools $375
Miscellaneous Replacements $125
Electrical Service Upgrade and Temp Service $150
Solar Photaic Roof Top Installations $300
Commercial Buildings
New Structure and Additions |  AlAreas | $0.18 per sq. ft. ($375 min
PLUS
Mechanicals |

Electrical $0.10 per sq. ft. ($175 min)

Plumbing $0.10 per sq. ft. ($175 min)

HVAC $0.10 per sq. ft. ($175 min)
Remodels $18 per thousand of estimated cost ($375 min) plus

mechanicals

Miscellaneous Replacements $225
Electrical Service Upgrade and Temp Service $250
Other
Razing Fee $250
Agricultural Buildings $175
Early Start Permit/Residential $225
Early Start Permit/Commercial $375
Reinspection fees $100
Escrow / Deposit Schedule
Plat, 15 or less lots $10,000
Plat, 16 or more lots $15,000
Site Plan $ 3,000




CSM $ 2,500
CUP/Rezone/Other $ 1,500
Concept Plan with Engineer’s Review $ 1,000

Engineering fees

Actual costs

Legal fees

Actual costs

Development / Land

Disturbance

(Plat/CSM/CUP/Rezone/Concep
t/Site Plan Review)

Engineering fees

Actual Costs

Legal fees

Actual Costs

Application fees $ 150 Per Application

Erosion Control Permit $ 125 Plus Actual Costs
Excavation Permit (within ROW) $ 50 Per Opening (Plus Actual Costs)
Stormwater Permit $ 125 Plus Actual Costs

Park Impact Fee $ 980 Per Lot
Transportation (Trails) Impact Fee $2,019 Per Lot

Early Start Fee $ 100 Per Permit

Digital mapping and database maintenance fee $ 50 Per Lot

Bituminous Pavement Density Testing Penalty for Private
Development Projects**

Table 1

Percent Testing Lot Density Below Average 91% for Lower Layer, Average 93% for
Upper Layer (LT & MT Mixes)

Minimu 0to 11to 16 211025 2.6 to 3.0
m 1.0 1.5 to
Penalty 20
Lower Layer Penalty | $ 1,000 $0.83 $1.03 | $1.28 $1.58 $1.93
Upper Layer Penalty | $ 1,000 $0.64 $0.84 | $1.09 $1.39 $1.74
Table 2 Individual Tests Below the Minimum Specified (Lower Layer =
91%, Upper Layer = 93%)
% of Tests Below < >30 =<
Minimum 0<10 >10<20 >20 <30 40 >40 < 50
Penalty $6,00 $10,00 | $15,0 $20,000
$3,000 0 0 00

NOTE: The penalty for pavement that fails to meet the minimum average density and has at least one individual
test below the minimum specified, shall be the larger penalty as determined by Table 1 and Table 2.

**Cost per Square Yard to be assessed to Developer as per the Developer's Agreement for a land
development requiring new roadways.

*k*k

removed and replaced.

If any area of roadway has a density more than 3% below the specified density, that area of roadway shall be




